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Lot Wurmber LotArea (SF Let Frent: B Stres
133 Friendship St* 518 40315F
143 Friendship St 519 3009 SF.
149 Friandship St 520 5350 SF
151 Friendship St 521 3153SF
194 Pinz St 509 4281SF
Combined Lot Area: 19826 SF.

“10° right of way - Deed Bock 71, Page 235

ZONING MAP - BASE MAP

BASE ZONING:
D-1 Downtown District
Sub-District | D-1-120 = Max Bulding Height of 120 feet®

“Without Borus Elgatity
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GRADE PLANE CALCULATION

20.20°+ 13.43' + 18.0' + 16.98' = 68.61'/ 4 = 17.15' DATUM

FLOOR AREA AND UNIT MIX SCHEDULE

107 right of way - Desd Baok 71, Page 235

LOOR AREA SCHEDULE (SQUARE FEET)
R Height [ Gross Buidable Asa
[Fizar Height kqmu N T
|Celar hanical, BOH Aress, Storages, and Amenites 120 L 3,647
T e ep B 1075
Loty Amaniies. and BOH Aress [Eaed 0 13285
1 sidartal . 1384
[Re 121 Pina Stest (15-2nd Foer) EE 1 378
[Leading Dock at Pine Strest (15t-2nd focr) X 500
2 |Pascersal 2 —E 14229 =
P [Resetal oo oy 16,163
[ [Rescesa ov lor 15204
5 |Rescensal & s 15208 —
B |Rescecal 105 E53 16,204
7 [Pesetal 5 oo 14,180
p [Resetal 7y X3 442
B |Pesdetal E 5 4352
lﬁ_ |[Resicertal 7o -3 4,442
1 [Recdertal = = 1090 4382
12 [Resdarsal [ 1200 1442 1
[Fect [Brtests, Green House. and Pocl Racf Deck 537
[roTaL |1 Uses 196,629
URIT MiX SCHEDULE
Flor Seedcs e 1 Badmom 1 Bedroms 2Bedrocms  |Total#of Dusfing
1 2 1 0 [ 3
2 s 1 12 2 2
3 4 1 15 2 2
4 s 1 14 2 2
5 s 1 14 2 2
3 s 1 14 2 2
7 5 1 10 3 18
8 s 1 10 3 13
9 s 1 10 3 13
10 s 1 19 i 18
1 s i 19 3 18
12 5 1 19 3 18
TOTAL 225
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33F
45Ft
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LOT AREA CALCULATION
Propedy Lot Humber Lot Ares (SF) Lot Frontsce (8 Stest)
139 Friendship St* 518 4033SF
143 Frisndship St 519 3009 SF
143 Friendship St 520 5350SF
151 Friandship St 521 31535F
194 Pre St 569 4231 SF
Combined Lot Area: 19,826 5.

170.5 FL. (Friendship) & 45 FL {Pine)

ZONING ANALYSIS (CITY OF PROVIDENCE ZONING
ORDINANCE)

Article 6. Downtown District

&1

Uses:

A General Regu'atons Refer to Aticls 12 for a st of permited and special principal uses and temporary Lses for the D1 Dowrtown Detrict

1201 Proposed Use:

802

1410

€7
1503

Dweting - Muiti-Famiy Permitted Usa
Retal Permtied Usa

B. Use Restrictons - Net appicable because Friendship Strect and Pine Street are both B Streets

i s Distriet Dimenslonal

dards (Table 6-1: D
Minimum Ground Floor Height 120
Minimum Buldng Height
Mazimum Bulding Height

3 Steries
D-1-120 district = 120 feet

Front Setback AStreet Buldto 20ne of 00" to 80", with minimum butd-lo percentage of 80%
B Street hone

Side Ssthack 007 buid-ta kre

Rear Seback Hare

Development Standards

A Aanings MNere Propossd

B Signs - Refer to Aticle 16 for requirements and the folowing addsionsl standards Istad in Section 604 B
Refer to Z-105 00 and Z600.00

€. Fences and Wa's - Perminiad and subject to the following regulations fsted in 604C.
Progpesed ferce is in complant

D Lighting - Light fxtures shall be decorative or concealed. They shall be shielded and directad toward a bulidng or the ground . Electrical condut and
junction boxes shall be located $0 25 b minimze or, f possible eliminats the'r visbity from the public right-of-way.

Proposed Iight fatures are incomplant

E Mecharical Equipment - Lecated on the ground or on the rocf shall be screened The screening shall complemant the design of the building through
the use of simdar matesials, colers, Frishes, and archiectural detals.

Preposed mechancal equipments aa screened on the roof

F. Security Grates Hare Preposed

G. OF-Street Parking Nene Proposed

If a us2 that is exempt from vehicle parking volurtarly provides parking. bicycle parking. as required by Article 14, is required

Exemgtions frem Parking Requirements - The D-1 District is exempl from all o street vehicle and bicycle parking requirements

H Loading - O street loading docks and areas shall ba provided in accordance with Adicla 14 of this Ordinance and the following provisions:

1. Access ta loading docks and areas fom A Streets is permizted cnly when the lot has no frontage ona B Street Comples

2 Enterior loading docks are prohbidsd Comples

3 Interior keading shall be sereened from view by sofid, nontransparent doors which sha'l remain dosed when the leading dock is not in use. The doars.
used 1o screan the docks shiall be designed to be consistent with s—ilar bulding elements such as windows and doors, to reduce the indusirial
appearance of the loading area and be constructed of materials found elsewhere on the bulding, Complies

4 The max=um wdth of the driveway acess to the loading dock area is 24 feet Complies
Tatle 14-2 OF- Street Loading Requiremerts

Mhis Famdy Dueling Humber of Spaces Requred
40,000 or rrare GFA 1

Complies - 1 bading dock pravided

Dimensors

All required o street loading spaces shall be a minimum 12 feet in width, a minimum of 35 feet in length, exclus’ve of aisls and mansuvering epace, and
have a minmum vercal clearance of 15 feel. Complas

Design Standards for New Construction

A OnbothAand B Sreet facades, buldings over 6 sfories sha'l have a recess ina of at least 10 feet above the third story and below the severth story
Comples - 1007 recess [ne provided on Friendship Strest and Pine Street

B Bulding Materials

Facade Design is in corpiart wih the buldng matenal requrements. Comples

C. Ertrance Design - shall be designed ta have muitiple entrances, with no more than 35 fest between ertrances

Muitipls ertrances provided and with ro more than 35 fest between entrances.  Complies

D. Fazade Design

1. Bulding facades shal be buit within a buld-to zors of between zero and B feet from the street Ine. Such facades shall cccupy this buld-lo zore for at
least 80% of each lot Frorage of the property Comples

2 Abuldrg facads shall have a rans¥ion fre. Transtion Ines shall be designed in propottion ta the overal height and mass of the proposed bulding to
create a dietinction between the upper and lower stories.  Complies

E Fenestration Design

1. All bulding facada shall provide areas of ranspasency equal o at least 70% of the wall azea, between the haight of 1 and 12 fest fom the ground of
eachbulding facade Complies

2 Bark wa's shall be separated by areas of rarsparency of at least Ifectinwidh  Comples

3 Upper story facade shail provide areas of ransparency equal 1o at least 35% of the wall area of tha stary  Complies

4 Windows shall oriy b2 composed of clear or Ightly tried giass Highly refiectve window costings are prohibed  Comples

Trees and Landscaping - see Aticle 15 for landscape requirements

On-Site Landscaplng and Required Trees

ww- Iot not covered by struchures or paved surfaces shal be landscaped wih trees, shrubbery, grass, kve groundcover, and other

2 Al existing plantings that are maintaned o0 a site may be counted toward any required on-sie landscaping

3 Requred Trea Caropy Percertage - suiciert brees shall ba retained and'or plarted on a lol 50 that the sg.are footage of vegstatie cancpy of such
trees, when mature, equa's a cerain percentsga of tha square factage of the lot This required percentaga is established by dis'rict as folows:

D-1 District 15% of the lot area not ocoupied by a struchure
Lot area rot covered by stuchure: 22725 F x 15% =341 SF.

Caledlaton of Tree Canopy Coverage - the total canopy coverage for a lotis the sum of the canopy, at maturty, of the indrvidual rees located on the lot
The square footags of caropy cover vasies accordng to the ree species. Trees are diass®ied as small (300 s1), medum (T00 s.1), or larga (1,000 s F)

Existing or planned street trees kocated in the public right-of-way directly adjacent to the lot ine may be courted toward the canopy coverage for the fol
There are 3 ex'sting trees along Friendship Strest, which may ba courted loward the canopy coverage requirement for tha lot
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COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 606.D. FACADE DESIGN
Building facades shall be built within a build-to zone of between 0 and 8 feet from the street line. Such facades shall occupy this build-to zone for at least 80% of each lot frontage of the property.

!

FRIENDSHIP STREET FACADE CALCULATION

170'-6" x B0% = 136'-4 3/4" minimum required frontage

Proposed Frontage:

160-5" > 136'-4 3/4"

Complies

PINE STREET FACADE CALCULATION

45'-0" x 80% = 36'-0" minimum required frontage
44'-8">36-0" Complies

Proposed Frontage:

137-151 FRIENDSHIP ST.
AND 194 PINE ST.
PROVIDENCE

COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 1303 PERMITTED ENCROACHMENTS INTO THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY AND SECTION 1607.C CANOPY SIGNS

Enroachment Not for Habitation is any construction that projects from a building over, onto, or under a public right-of-way that is not designed for and cannot accommedate human or habitation
including, but not limited to, awnings, canopies, marquees, signs, architecturals embellishmenls, foundalions, wheelchair ramps, stairs, and the ike, whether supported by the ground or nol.

An encroachment not for habitation that encroaches over, onto, or under a public right-of-way is limiled as follows:

1. Awnings, canopies, marquees, and signs with less than 15 feet vertical clearance above the sidewalk may extend into or occupy up to two-thirds of the width of the sidewalk measured from

the lot line. Awnings, canopies, marquees, and signs with 15 feet or more vertical clearance above the sidewalk may extend into or occupy up to 100% of the width of the sidewalk.
2. In D-1 District, canopies are permilted lo be located at least 6" from the curb line.

Proposed canopy is projecting 7'-6" into the public right-of-way at Friendship Street

Proposed canopy is projecting 2'-0" into the public right-of-way al Pine Strest

Refer to Z-105.00 and A-600.00 for proposed signages

Complies
Complies
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COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 604.H. AND SECTION 1406 LOADING

The maximum width of the driveway acess lo the loading dock area is 24 feel.
All required off-street loading spaces shall be a minimum 12 feet in width, a minimum of 35 feet
in length, exclusive of aisle and maneuvering space, and have a minimum vertical clearance of

15feet.  Complies
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COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 606.C. ENTRANCE DESIGN
Buildings shall be designed to have multiple entrances, with no more than 35 feet between entrances.  Complles
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COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 606.A. BUILDING HEIGHT AND MASSING
1. Ground floors shall be a minimum of 12 feet from floor to ceiling to enhance the pedestrian streelscape, regardless of the overall building height.
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COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 606.A. BUILDING HEIGHT AND MASSING
1. Buildings shall be at least 3 stories in height. Complles
2. Building height and massing shall relate to adjacent structures.  Complies
Complies

3. On both A and B Street facades, buildings over 6 stories shall have a recess line of at least 10 feet above the third story and below the seventh story.

TTHAZTH FLOOR

18T - GTH FLOOR

10 FEET MNALIM RECESS FROM
FONT FACADE PLANE ON
RENDSHP STREET @ STREET)

|
10 FEET MINMLM
RECESS FROM FRONT
ACADE PLANE ON PRE
STREET (B STREET)
)

COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 1303 PERMITTED ENCROACHMENTS AND PERMITTED ENCROACHMENTS

INTO THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY

Table 13-2: Permitted Encroachments into Required Selbacks

Balcony
8'into rear
4' from all lot lines

&' into front, interior side, or corner side

An encroachment for habitalion is any construction that projects from a building over, onto, or under a public right-of-way that is
designed for and can accommodale human or other habitation including, but not limited to, balconies, overhangs, and the like, whether

supported by the ground or not.

Where the vertical clearance above grade lo projecting balconies is more than 8 feet, one inch of encroachment is permitted for each
additional one inch of vertical above 8 feet, but the maximum encroachment is limited to a maximum of 4 feet.

Refer to below. Proposed balconies start on the 3rd floor and above and not projecting more than 4'-0".  Complies
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COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 606.E. FACADE DESIGN - TRANSPARENCY DIAGRAMS 137-151 FRIENDSHIP ST.

1. All building facades shall provides areas of transparency equal to at least 70% of the wall area, between height of 1 and 12 feet from the ground of each building facade. Complies AND 1 94 PI N E ST.
2. Blank walls shall be separaled by areas of transparency of at least 3 feet in width. Complies PROVIDENCE
3. Upper story facade shall provide areas of transparency equal to at least 35% of the wall area of the story. Complles
CLIENT
Friendship Partners, LLC
155 Chestnut Street
Providence, R1 02903
GROUND FLOOR AND ONE TYPICAL UPPER FLOOR TRANSPARENCY CALCULATION ARCHITECT
PINE STREET Gerner Kronick + Valcarcel Architects

GROUND FLOOR FACADE AREA = 1,588 SF
REQUIRED 70% TRANSPARENCY = 1,588 x .70 = 1.11§.6 SF

TRANSPARENCY PROVIDED = 1,148 SF = 72% > T0%
TRANSFORMER VAULT FACADE AREA = 265 SF = 17%

TYPICAL UPPER FLOOR FACADE AREA = 1 53§ SF PER FLOOR
REQUIRED 35% TRANSPARENCY = 1,536 x 35 = 538 SF

TRANSPARENCY PROVIDED = §19 SF = 40% > 35%
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GROUND FLOOR FACADE AREA = 431 §F

REQUIRED 70% TRANSPARENCY = 431 x .70 = M4 SF

TRANSPARENCY PROVIDED = 3§ §F = T9% > 70%

TYPICAL UPPER FLOOR FACADE AREA = 438 SF PER FLOOR
REQUIRED 35% TRANSPARENCY =436 x 35 = {83 §F

TRANSPARENCY PROVIDED = 174 SF = 40% > 35%
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COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 604.C. FENCES AND WALLS COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 604.H.
Fences and walls are permitted subject to the following regulations. Interior loading shall be screened from view by solid, non-lransparent doors, which shall remain closed when the loading dock is not in use. The
. . doors used to screen the docks shall be designed to be consistent with similar building elements, such as windows and doors, to reduce the
1. Fences shall be constructed of steel, aluminium, or wrought iron and may include stone or brick piers. Fence colors shall blend into the landscape. industrial appearance of the loading area and be constructed of materials found elsewhere on the building.
2. Fences and walls shall not exceed 6 feet in height.  Complies
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COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 606.D. FACADE DESIGN - TRANSITION LINE
A building facade shall have a transition line. Transition lines shall be designed in proportion to the overall height and mass of the proposed building lo creale a distinction between upper and lower stories. Transition lines shall relate to existing adjoining buildings.  Complies

4
i
|
|
RECESS LINE
v
8
TRANSITION LINE i
@
| g
= RECESS LINE 5
B
L

TORIL:

|

LOWLR

JLOWER STORIL:

DAST

i

FRIENDSHIP STREET PINE STREE_T

137-151 FRIENDSHIP ST.
AND 194 PINE ST.
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COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 1302.0 ROOFTOP ACCESSORY STRUCTURE
1. Accessory structures and rooftop features, such as green roofs, rooftop decks, rooftop gardens, stormwater detention system, and similar accessory structures and uses are permitted on rooftops. Such structures are excluded from the calculation of height.  Complies

2. A rooftop greenhouse is exciuded from building height calculations and does not count as a story. A rooftop greenhouse may exceed the building height maximum by no more than 25 feet so long as itis selback a minimum of 10 feet from the building facade. Complies

N

MAN ROOF ELEVATION
TOS 120408

ROOFTOP DECK
ELEVATION 7O 5 125.2°
(PERMITTED ON THE
ROCFTOP)
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COMPLIANT WITH SECTION 604.B SIGNS, AND 1607.C CANOPY SIGNS

The maximum total area of all permanent signs on a facade shall not exceed 3 S.F. per 1 linear foot of building frontage. Window signs are not included in the above calculation.

1. In the D-1 District, canopies are limited to a maximum sign area of 2 S.F. of sign area for every 1 fool of linear building fronlage. Friendship Street Building Fronlage: 157.50' x 2 S.F. = 316 $,F, maximum sign area  Pine Street Building Fronlage: 4467'x 2 S.F. = 89,34 S.F. maximum sign area
2. Canopy signs shall maintain a minimum vertical clearance of 7 feet and 6 inches. Complies - Refer to storefront diagrams below.

3. In D-1 District, canopies are permilted to be located at least 6" from the curb line. Complies - Proposed canopy is 76 in depth at Friendship Street and 2'-0" in depth at Pine Street.

4. Support posts shall maintain a minimum separation of 5 feet between posts and between the posts and any building wall. No posts are proposed

5. Canopy signs shall be made of a durable, wealher-resistant materials such as canvas, canvas-like malerial, fire-resistant acrylic, or metal. Complies

6. Prinling on any canopy sign is limited to 25% of that surfacs area. Proposed Canopy sign is not printed

7. Canopy signs may be externally ituminated and shall be focused on the printed area.

2ND FLOOR s
! D T.0.8 27.90° (10-9")

i BASE PLANE

| | l i i 1'1.15'(0'-0")' Y

= ! E % _ B , |
" . L 1STFLOOR

14.90' (23
;al

011

112'0 1/4°

3RD FLOOR
T.0.5 37.65' (20-6")

RETAIL NAME

& 2ND FLOOR
' 1.0.5 27.90' (10-97)

BASE PLANE

17.16' (0-0%)

18T FLOOR
L 4T0.5-24 112

137-151 FRIENDSHIP ST.
AND 194 PINE ST.
PROVIDENCE

COMPLIANT WITH SECTION SECTION 1607.L WINDOW SIGNS

1. All window signs, whether temporary or permanent, are limited to no more than 25% of the su
Complies - Refer to storefront diagram below

race of each window area. Window area is counted as a conlinuous surface until divided by an architectural or structural element. Mullionns are not considered an element that divides window area.

2. Window signs that are internally or externally illuminated require a permit. Neon and LED window signs are permilted only in the downtown districts.
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COMPLIANT WiTH SECTION 202.B BUILDING HEIGHT
1. For a vacent parcel of land, buiiding height shall be measured from the average, existing-grads elevation where the foundation of the structure is proposed. 1 37_1 51 FR'ENDSH'P S«{-‘

Refer io Grade Plane Galculation {Z-100,00) - Complias AND 194 P|NE S'T

2. The tollowing struchures or parts thereof are exempt from maximum neight kmitabiens.
PROVIDENCE

&, Building appurtenances such as chimneys, parapet walls, skylights, steeples, flag poles, smokestacks, cooling towers, elevalor buliheads, fire towers, monuments, water towers, stacks, stage lowers, or scenery lofts, tanks, omamental towsrs and spires, rooflop accessory struciures, recreational
facilites, necessary mechanical appurtenances, or penthouses to house mechanical appurienances. However, building appurtenances shall be eligible for this exemption eniy if thay maet the following slandards:

i. The fostprint of al building appurtenances shall not exceed 50% of the tofal figor area of the roof.  Complles
ii. All mechanical appurienances or panthouses to house mechanical appurtenances roof equipment shall be sel back from the edge of the roof a minimur cistance of 1 foot for avary ? feet by which the eguipment extends above the roof.  Gomplies
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